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Seneca Foods Corporation conducts its business almost
entirely in food processing, which currently contributes about
99% of the Company’s sales.  Canned vegetables represent
84% of the food processing volume.  Frozen vegetables
represent 13% of food processing volume.  Fruit products
account for the remaining 3% of food processing sales.

Approximately 10% of the Company’s food products are
packed under its own brands including Seneca®, Libby’s®,
and Aunt Nellie’s Farm Kitchen®.  About 35% of the
processed foods are packed under private labels and 15%

D e s c r i p t i o n   o f   B u s i n e s s

F i n a n c i a l   H i g h l i g h t s

sold to institutional food distributors.  The remaining 40% is
sold under an Alliance Agreement with General Mills
Operations, Inc.

The Company also operates a non-food division, which
contributes about 1% to the Company’s sales.  Seneca Flight
Operations provides air charter service primarily to industries
located in upstate New York.

Marion, New York
June 13, 2003

Years ended March 31, 2003 2002 Increase (Decrease)

Net sales $ 644,379,000 $ 651,075,000 (1.0)%
Net earnings 9,050,000         1,140,000  693.9
Stockholders’ equity 159,364,000   151,123,000  5.5
Diluted earnings per share $                .88 $     .11 700.0%
Total Stockholders’ equity per
  equivalent common share 15 .59  14.78 5.5
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Fiscal 2003 was a significantly improved year for the Company.  Seneca
earned $9,050,000 or $.88 per share on a fully diluted basis, compared to
$1,140,000 or $.11 per share the prior year.  Sales were down 1.0% to
$644,379,000, which reflects a 2.5% decline in the Company’s sales to
General Mills under our long term Alliance contract.  Non-Alliance sales
were flat versus prior year.  Included in these results, Seneca incurred a
non-cash charge of $4,719,000 on a pre-tax basis, representing the write-
off of certain fixed assets removed from service.

Seneca’s improved financial performance was primarily due to somewhat
higher selling prices as inventory levels in canned vegetables were lower
than the previous several years.  These reduced inventory levels were a
result of poor crop conditions last summer in peas and corn which are
among the primary drivers for overall industry pricing.  The Midwest
experienced some heavy rains during the planting season and hot weather
during the harvest season resulting in below budgeted crops.   Other
factors in our improved performance include better mix of sales, im-
proved operating efficiencies, and reduced warehousing and distribution
costs.  Partially offsetting this were poorer performances in our snack
chip business and our aircraft management and charter divisions.

Our branded vegetable business had a record sales year due in part to
growth in non-traditional channels of distribution and growth from the
roll-out of our bi-lingual Libby’s label.  Our private label, international
and food service sales were flat to slightly down, as a result of strategic
decisions to exit some unprofitable lines.     Our frozen vegetables  had a
very strong year, setting records in both profits and sales.  Seneca has also
developed successful new products this year including two flavors of
sweet potato chips and a line of glass-packed gravies.

The Alliance with General Mills continues to prosper as we enter our
ninth season of packing quality Green Giant vegetables.  Over the nine
years, Seneca has packed over 300 million cases or 7.25 billion cans of
frozen and canned vegetables for Pillsbury, now General Mills.   An
example of the commitment of our partner in the success of Seneca is their
willingness to convert another $6 million of the subordinated note that
they hold, into Seneca stock.  The Company expects the conversion to
have occurred by the annual shareholder meeting in August, 2003.

We are also pleased to announce our acquisition of the canned vegetable
business of Chiquita Brands this past May.  Chiquita’s processed veg-
etable business was similar in size and scope to Seneca’s, and represents
a large step forward in the future success of our company.  We paid $126
million in cash and stock for the business and assumed approximately
$70 million in debt.   Along with a substantial private label, export and
food service canned vegetable business; we are also acquiring several well
known regional brands including Stokely’s®  and READ® .   We expect
our annualized revenues to be over $900 million on an ongoing basis.

T o   O u r   S h a r e h o l d e r s

The outlook for the coming year remains positive.  Our inventory levels
heading into the new growing season are at reasonable levels and selling
prices have been holding steady.   The new acquisition and all of its
attendant challenges will keep our entire organization busy.   As we face
these challenges, we would like to thank our many employees who de-
vote long hours to assuring our success.   Finally, we would like to thank
Ted Gaylord who is retiring from our Board after 28 years.   His sage
advice has served the company well as we have grown through the years
from just $19 million in shareholders equity, when he joined the Board, to
almost $160 million today.

Chairman

President & Chief Executive Officer
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F i v e   Y e a r   S e l e c t e d   F i n a n c i a l   D a t a

Summary of Operations and Financial Condition
(In thousands, except per share data)

Years ended March 31, 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999

Net sales $644,379 $651,075 $674,300 $621,078 $588,049
Operating earnings (before Corporate

interest and administrative expense) $  32,283 $  23,188 $  23,879 $  27,335 $  27,138
Earnings from continuing  operations before

extraordinary item and cumulative effect of
accounting change 9,050 1,140 813 4,320 1,420

Loss from discontinued operations - - - - (6,791)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations - - - - 11,756
Earnings before extraordinary item and

cumulative effect of accounting change 9,050 1,140 813 4,320 6,385
Extraordinary loss - - - - (1,222)
Net earnings 9,050 1,140 813 4,320 5,163
Basic earnings from continuing

operations per common share (a) $      .89 $        .11 $        .08 $        .42 $       .17
Basic earnings per common share before

extraordinary item and cumulative effect of
accounting change (a) .89 .11 .08 .42 .76

Basic earnings per common share (a) .89 .11 .08 .42 .61
Diluted earnings from continuing
   operations per common share .88 .11 .08 .42 .17
Diluted earnings per common share before
   extraordinary item and cumulative
   effect of accounting change .88 .11 .08 .42 .76
Diluted earnings per common share .88 .11 .08 .42 .61
Working capital $172,382 $163,606 $163,367 $168,972 $167,435
Inventories 141,649 181,835 229,170 203,173 152,634
Net property, plant, and equipment 132,969 155,189 167,450 179,146 178,658
Total assets 379,540 403,576 444,233 438,540 404,870
Long-term debt and capital lease

obligations 133,337 156,100 171,346 189,968 187,904
Stockholders’ equity 159,364 151,123 149,759 148,999 144,588
Additions to property, plant, and equipment $    6,832 $  13,423 $  15,395 $  19,875 $    9,494
Interest expense, net 13,757 17,441 18,662 16,147 21,594
Net earnings/average equity 6.0% 0.9% 0.7% 3.6%    4.4%
Continuing earnings before taxes/sales 2.3% 0.3% 0.2% 1.1% 0.3%
Net earnings/sales 1.4% 0.2% 0.1% 0.7% 0.9%
Long-term debt/equity 84% 103% 114% 127% 130%
Current ratio 3.4:1 3.0:1 2.5:1 3.1:1 4.0:1

Total stockholders’ equity per equivalent common share (b) $    15.59 $    14.78 $    14.65 $    14.57 $    14.14
Class A National Market System
   closing price range 183/4-103/4 143/4-111/2 151/4 -11 151/2

 
-101/4 171/8 -10

Class B National Market System
   closing price range 183/8-123/4 147/9-12 147/8-103/4 143/4 -10 163/4 -103/8

Common cash dividends declared per share - - - - -
Price earnings ratio (a) 20.6 130.2 165.3 26.8 17.6

(a) As restated, see Note 15 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.
(b) As revised to include convertible shares.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

Because the Company is primarily engaged in vegetable process-
ing, the Company’s yearly business cycle shows large inventory
growth during the summer and fall harvest period.  The inventory
peaks in the early fall and drops to its minimum level immediately
prior to the next pack season  (pack refers to canning and freezing
of vegetables and certain fruits with each commodity at a certain
time during the year which can vary based on weather conditions
among other factors).  These peaks are financed through seasonal
borrowings whose high and low points essentially correspond
with the changes in inventory, or by a reduction in short-term
investments.  Accordingly, inventory management is key to li-
quidity.

As of March 31, 2003, the Company maintained a committed re-
volving line of credit of $20 million and uncommitted lines of credit
totaling $76 million.  The Company had no short-term bank bor-
rowings throughout fiscal 2003 and no short-term bank borrow-
ings as of the end of 2002.   As a result of a subsequent event (see
Subsequent Event, note 10) where the Company acquired Chiquita
Processed Foods, LLC, the Company entered into a $200 million
revolving credit facility which, the Company believes will be suffi-
cient, with its other resources, for its anticipated working capital
requirements in 2004.

The Company has three major long-term debt instruments: 1) a
$24.0 million note payable to The Prudential Insurance Company
of America, with an interest rate of 10.78%, which is due through
2005; 2) a $53.8 million secured nonrecourse note payable to Gen-
eral Mills Operations, Inc., with an interest rate of 8%, which is due
through 2009; and 3) a $32.5 million note payable to John Hancock
Life Insurance Company, with an interest rate of 10.81%, which is
due through 2009.

The Company did not issue any significant new long-term debt in
2003.  The Company issued long-term debt totaling $8.1 million
during 2002.  The largest instrument was a $3.2 million Industrial
Development Bond issued to finance the expansion of the Yakima,
Washington plant.  Also, a $1.5 million mortgage was issued to
finance the purchase of a warehouse in Mayville, Wisconsin.

The increase in cash and cash equivalents of $53.6 million over the
three year period ended in 2003 was primarily due to the reduction
in inventory of $61.5 million; the proceeds of new long-term debt
totaling $8.3 million; proceeds of the sale of assets totaling $3.4
million; and net earnings (before depreciation effect, which is non-
cash). This was partially offset by: long-term debt repayments
totaling $50.2 million; and capital additions of $6.8 million, $13.4
million, and $15.4 million, in 2003, 2002, and 2001, respectively.

In 2003, inventories decreased by $40.2 million, primarily reflect-
ing the Company’s continued emphasis on inventory manage-
ment and a reduced pack.  In 2002, inventories decreased by $47.3
million, primarily reflecting a strategic decision by the Company to
reduce its canned vegetable production during the 2001 harvest
season following the inventory buildup in the prior year.  In 2001,
inventories increased by $26.0 million mainly due to a temporary
disruption in retail canned vegetable sales patterns resulting from
the Year 2000 stock-up phenomenon in the prior year.

In 2003, capital expenditures were $6.8 million versus $13.4 million
in 2002 and $15.4 million in 2001. The 2003 capital expenditures
were devoted to a wide range of projects with no single project
exceeding $1 million.  The largest project in 2002 was the expan-
sion of production capacity in the Snack Chip plant in Yakima,
Washington of $4.2 million (of which $300 thousand was spent in
2001), while the largest project in 2001 was an automatic corn
cutter project in Minnesota, which totaled $3.3 million and was
financed with the Industrial Revenue Development Bond dis-
cussed above.  2004 capital expenditures are expected to be $10
million, excluding the effect of the acquisition.

On May 23, 2002, the Company, The Pillsbury Company, General
Mills Operations, Inc. and General Mills, Inc. entered into an amend-
ment to the Alliance Agreement pursuant to which certain provi-
sions were modified to (i) assign Pillsbury’s rights and obligations
under the Alliance Agreement to General Mills Operations, Inc.
(“GMOI”), which is an indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary of Gen-
eral Mills, Inc.; (ii) accelerate the timing of the obligation of GMOI
to purchase Green Giant inventory from the Company by requir-
ing that such inventory be purchased at the end of each commod-
ity production cycle (e.g. corn, peas, green beans, and aspara-
gus); and (iii) substitute General Mills, Inc. for Diageo PLC as the
guarantor of GMOI’s obligations under the Alliance Agreement.

Results of Operations

The Company has an Alliance Agreement with GMOI, whereby
the Company processes canned and frozen vegetables for GMOI
under the Green Giant brand name. GMOI continues to be
responsible for all of the sales, marketing and customer service
functions for the Green Giant products.  The Alliance Agreement
has a remaining term of twelve years.

Net sales for 2003 were $644.4 million, which includes $252.1 mil-
lion sold under the Alliance with GMOI.  Net sales for 2002 were
$651.1 million, which includes $258.4 million sold under the Alli-
ance with GMOI.  Net sales for 2001 were $674.3 million, which
includes $290.3 million sold under the Alliance with GMOI.  In
2003, Non-Alliance sales decreased slightly from $392.7 million to
$392.3 million. In 2002, Non-Alliance sales increased from $384.0

M a n a g e m e n t ’ s   D i s c u s s i o n   a n d
A n a l y s i s   o f   F i n a n c i a l   C o n d i t i o n   a n d
R e s u l t s   o f   O p e r a t i o n s
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million to $392.7 million primarily reflecting growth in private label
and international canned retail vegetable volume together with an
improved retail canned vegetable selling price environment.  These
increases were partially offset by lower volume in food service
canned vegetables.  In 2001, Non-Alliance sales increased from
$357.8 million to $384.0 million reflecting a full year of sales from
the Agrilink acquisition partly offset by lower selling prices.

In 2003, earnings increased primarily due to the following reasons:
1) higher selling prices on vegetables, especially on branded and
private label canned retail and frozen vegetables, than the previous
year and;  2) a $3.7 million decrease in interest expense as a result
of lower interest rates and lower average debt balances.  These
gains were partially offset by a $4.7 million  non-cash  impairment
charge attributable to idle  fixed assets.  In 2002, earnings increased
primarily due to the following reasons: 1) a $1.2 million decrease in
interest expense as a result of lower interest rates and lower average
debt balances; and 2) higher selling prices on vegetables, especially
on branded and private label canned retail vegetables, than the
previous year.  In 2001, earnings decreased primarily due to the
following reasons: 1) a $2.5 million increase in interest expense as
a result of the higher short-term borrowings in support of an
increase in average inventories; 2) lower selling prices on
vegetables, especially on private label canned retail vegetables
than the previous year; and 3) an increase in natural gas and fuel
costs of $6.0 million (approximately $3.0 million effect on 2001
results).

A deferred tax valuation allowance as of March 31, 2003, was not
deemed necessary due to the fact that there was positive evidence
that outweighed the negative evidence that it was more likely than
not that these tax assets will be realized.

In general, inflation played a relatively small role in the operating
results and cash flows of 2003, 2002, and 2001.

Critical Accounting Policies

During the year ended 2003, the Company sold for cash, on a bill
and hold basis, $214.2 million of Green Giant finished goods in-
ventory to GMOI.  At the time of the sale of the Green Giant veg-
etables to GMOI, title of the specified inventory transferred to
GMOI.  In addition, the aforementioned finished goods inventory
was complete, ready for shipment and segregated from the
Company’s other finished goods inventory.  Further, the Com-
pany had performed all of its obligations with respect to the sale of
the specified Green Giant finished goods inventory.

Trade promotions are an important component of the sales and
marketing of the Company’s branded products, and are critical to
the support of the business. Trade promotion costs include

amounts paid to encourage retailers to offer temporary price re-
ductions for the sale of our products to consumers, amounts paid
to obtain favorable display positions in retailers’ stores, and
amounts paid to retailers for shelf space in retail stores. Accruals
for trade promotions are recorded primarily at the time of the sale
of the product to the retailer based on expected levels of perfor-
mance and are recorded as a reduction of revenue. Settlement of
these liabilities typically occurs in subsequent periods primarily
through an authorized process for deductions taken by a retailer
from amounts otherwise due to us. As a result, the ultimate cost of
a trade promotion program is dependent on the relative success of
the events and the actions and level of deductions taken by retail-
ers for amounts they consider due to them. Final determination of
the permissible deductions may take extended periods of time.

Future Commitments

As of March 31, 2003, the Company is obligated to make cash
payments in connection with our capital leases, debt, and operat-
ing leases.  The effect of these obligations and commitments on
our liquidity and cash flows in future periods are listed below.  All
of these arrangements require cash payments over varying peri-
ods of time.  Certain of these arrangements are cancelable on short
notice and others require termination or severance payments as
part of any early termination.

We have no material off-balance sheet debt or other unrecorded
obligations other than the items noted in the above table.

Recently Issued Accounting Standards

In July 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 146, Accounting for Costs
Associated with Exit and Disposal Activities. This statement
supercedes the accounting for exit and disposal activities under
EITF Issue No. 94-3, Liability Recognition for Certain Employee
Termination Benefits and other Costs to Exit an Activity.   Commit-
ment to a plan to exit an activity or dispose of long-lived assets
will no longer be sufficient to record a one-time charge for most
anticipated costs. Instead, companies will record exit or disposal
costs when they are “incurred” and can be measured at fair value,
and they will subsequently adjust the recorded liability for changes

M a n a g e m e n t ’ s   D i s c u s s i o n   a n d
A n a l y s i s   o f   F i n a n c i a l   C o n d i t i o n   a n d
R e s u l t s   o f   O p e r a t i o n s

Contractual Obligations
March 31, 2003

2009 and

2004 2005-6 2007-8 beyond Total

Capital lease obligations $    718 $   1,435 $ 1,457 $   5,025 8,635

Long-term debt 22,547 33,333 19,657 74,117 149,654

Operating lease obligations 9,112 14,284 9,495 6,374 39,265

Total $32,377 $49,052 $30,609 $85,516 $197,554
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M a n a g e m e n t ’ s   D i s c u s s i o n   a n d
A n a l y s i s   o f   F i n a n c i a l   C o n d i t i o n   a n d
R e s u l t s   o f   O p e r a t i o n s

Interest Rate Risk

As a result of its regular borrowing activities, the Company’s
operating results are exposed to fluctuations in interest rates, which

it manages primarily through its regular financing activities.  The
Company uses bank lines of credit with variable interest rates to
finance seasonal working capital requirements.  The Company
maintains investments in cash equivalents ($60.9 million as of
March 31, 2003) and does have investments in a modest amount of
marketable securities.  Long-term debt represents secured and
unsecured notes and debentures, certain notes payable to
insurance companies used to finance long-term investments such
as business acquisitions, and capital lease obligations.  Long-
term debt bears interest at fixed and variable rates. The following
table provides information about the Company’s financial
instruments that are sensitive to changes in interest rates.  The
table presents principal cash flows and sinking fund requirements
and related weighted-average interest rates by expected maturity
date. Weighted-average interest rates on variable-rate debt are
based on current rates as of March 31, 2003.

in estimated cash flows. The provisions of SFAS No. 146 are effec-
tive prospectively for exit or disposal activities initiated after De-
cember 31, 2002. Companies may not restate previously issued
financial statements for the effect of the provisions of SFAS No.
146 and liabilities that a company previously recorded under EITF
Issue 94-3 are grandfathered.

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

As a result of its operating and financing activities, the Company
is exposed to certain market risks including changes in commodity
pricing and fluctuations in interest rates.  Commodity pricing
exposure includes weather phenomena and their effect on industry

EXPECTED  MATURITY  DATE

Total/ Estimated
Weighted Fair

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 Thereafter Average Value

Fixed-rate L/T debt:
Principal cash flows $ 22,987 $ 23,126 $ 11,142 $ 10,558 $ 10,114 $ 55,768 $133,694 $126,043
Average interest rate 8.69% 8.45% 8.27% 8.22% 8.12% 7.48% 8.25% —

Variable-rate L/T debt:
Principal cash flows $       — $       — $       — $       — $       — $22,630 $ 22,630 $ 22,630
Average interest rate 3.59% 3.59% 3.59% 3.59% 3.59% 3.59% 3.59% —

Short-Term investments:
Average Balance $ 51,029 $   51,029
Average interest rate 1.56% —

Interest Rate Sensitivity of Long-Term Debt, Short-Term Debt and Short-Term Investments
March 31, 2003
(In Thousands)
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C o n s o l i d a t e d   S t a t e m e n t s
o f   N e t   E a r n i n g s

Seneca Foods Corporation and Subsidiaries
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Years ended March 31, 2003 2002 2001

Net sales $644,379 $651,075 $674,300

Costs and expenses:
Cost of product sold 590,079  609,574  630,138
Selling, general, and administrative expense 21,265    21,095    23,367
Other expense, net 4,719         1,011      971
Interest expense, net of interest income of

$834, $301, and $629, respectively 13,757    17,441  18,662
629,820  649,121  673,138

Earnings before income taxes 14,559     1,954    1,162
Income taxes 5,509 814 349

Net earnings $    9,050 $ 1,140 $      813

Basic earnings per common share (as Restated, see Note 15) $ .89 $ .11 $ .08

Diluted earnings per common share $ .88 $ .11 $ .08

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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C o n s o l i d a t e d   B a l a n c e   S h e e t s

Seneca Foods Corporation and Subsidiaries
(In thousands, except share amounts)

March 31, 2003 2002

Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $  64,984 $  24,973
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts

of $761 and $605, respectively 31,799     32,035
Inventories:

Finished products 88,769   135,727
In process 13,911     8,526
Raw materials and supplies 38,969     37,582

Deferred income tax asset 3,300       4,624
Refundable income taxes 715 1,657
Prepaid expenses 1,254       362

Total Current Assets 243,701   245,486
Other Assets 2,870       2,901
Property, Plant, and Equipment:

Land 7,850      7,855
Building 96,730     98,850
Equipment 254,536   263,587

359,116  370,292
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization 226,147   215,103

Net Property, Plant, and Equipment 132,969   155,189
Total Assets $379,540 $403,576

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable     $ 22,730     $ 33,979
Accrued expenses 25,602     25,078
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations 22,987    22,823
      Total Current Liabilities 71,319  81,880

Long-Term Debt 127,107  149,430
Capital Lease Obligations 6,230      6,670
Deferred Gain and Other Liabilities 6,497      7,165
Deferred Income Taxes 9,023      7,308

Total Liabilities 220,176  252,453
Commitments (Note 5) —        —
Stockholders’ Equity:

Preferred stock, shares issued and outstanding 4,492,746 41,656    42,675
Common stock, shares issued and outstanding 6,672,475 2,849      2,827

Total Capital Stock 44,505    45,502
Additional paid-in capital 14,616    13,619
Accumulated other comprehensive income 422          1,208
Retained earnings 99,821     90,794

Total Stockholders’ Equity 159,364   151,123
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $379,540 $403,576

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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C o n s o l i d a t e d   S t a t e m e n t s   o f   C a s h   F l o w s

Seneca Foods Corporation and Subsidiaries
(In thousands)

Years ended March 31, 2003 2002 2001

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net earnings $   9,050 $   1,140 $      813

Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to
net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 22,597    24,546    23,733
Deferred income taxes 3,520     969         (2,071)
Gain on the sale of assets —    —       (1,370)
Impairment provision and other expenses 4,719       1,011     2,341
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable 236         (525)     192
Inventories 40,186 47,335    (25,997)
Prepaid expenses (892)       946        (780)
Accounts payable, accrued expenses,
  and other liabilities (11,588)  (6,630)  (11,243)
Income taxes 942       (2,000)        (302)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 68,770 66,792   (14,684)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Additions to property, plant, and equipment (6,832)  (13,423) (15,395)
Proceeds from the sale of assets 677      448    3,830

     Escrow fund - 1,316 4,011
Net cash used in investing activities (6,155)    (11,659)   (7,554)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Payments of long-term debt and capital lease obligations (22,834)    (19,124)   (8,214)
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 235        8,079    —
Dividends paid (23)         (23)        (23)
Other assets 18          17         18
Net (payments) borrowings on notes payable —   (24,500)       24,500

       Net cash (used in) provided by  financing activities (22,604)   (35,551)   16,281

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 40,011  19,582   (5,957)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 24,973   5,391 11,348
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 64,984 $ 24,973   $ 5,391

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid during the year for:

Interest $ 15,122 $ 17,973 $ 17,235
Income taxes 2,025     1,844     1,994

Supplemental information of non-cash investing and
  financing activities:

None.

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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C o n s o l i d a t e d   S t a t e m e n t s   o f
S t o c k h o l d e r s ’   E q u i t y

                                                        Preferred Stock

6% 10%

Cumulative Par Cumulative Par Accumulated

Value $.25 Value $.025 Participating Class A Class B Additional Other

Callable at Par Convertible Convertible Par Common Stock Common Stock Paid-In Comprehensive Retained Comprehensive

Voting Voting Value $.025 Par Value $.25 Par Value $.25 Capital Income Earnings Income

Shares authorized 200,000 1,400,000 4,166,667 20,000,000 10,000,000

Shares issued and outstanding:

March 31, 2001 200,000 807,240 3,576,433 3,814,095 2,767,357

March 31, 2002 200,000 807,240 3,570,861 3,823,115 2,764,005

March 31, 2003 200,000 807,240 3,485,506 3,908,470 2,764,005

Balance March 31, 2000 $50 $20 $42,870 $950 $1,872 $13,359  $991 $88,887

Net earnings — — — — — — — 813 $   813

Cash dividends paid

on preferred stock — — — — — — — (23) —

Preferred stock conversion — — (199) 3 — 196 — — —

Net unrealized loss on

investments — — — — — — (30) — (30)

Balance March 31, 2001 50 20 42,671 953 1,872 13,555 961 89,677 $   783

Net earnings — — — — — — — 1,140 1,140

Cash dividends paid

on preferred stock — — — — — — — (23) —

Preferred stock conversion — — (66) 2 — 64 — — —

Common stock conversion — — — 1 (1) — — — —

    Net unrealized gain on

investments — — — — — — 247 — 247

Balance March 31, 2002 50 20 42,605 956 1,871 13,619    1,208 90,794 $1,387

Net earnings — — — — — — — 9,050 9,050

Cash dividends paid

on preferred stock — — — — — — — (23) —

Preferred stock conversion — — (1,019) 22 — 997 — — —

Minimum pension liability — — — — — — (778) — (778)

Net unrealized loss on

investments — — — — — — (8) — (8)

Balance March 31, 2003 $50 $20 $41,586 $978 $1,871 $14,616 $422 $99,821 $8,264

Seneca Foods Corporation and Subsidiaries
(In thousands, except share amounts)

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Seneca Foods Corporation and Subsidiaries

1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Operations - The Company conducts its business almost
entirely in food processing, operating 20 plants and warehouses
in five states.  The Company markets branded and private label
processed foods to retailers and institutional food distributors.

Principles of Consolidation - The consolidated financial
statements include the accounts for the parent Company and all
of its wholly-owned subsidiaries after elimination of intercompany
transactions, profits, and balances.

Revenue Recognition - Sales and related cost of product sold are
recognized primarily upon shipment of products.  When customers,
under the terms of specific orders, request that the Company
invoice goods and hold the goods for future shipment, the
Company recognizes revenue when legal title to the finished goods
inventory passes to the purchaser.  Generally, the Company
receives cash from the purchaser when legal title passes.

Concentration of Credit Risk - Financial instruments that
potentially subject the Company to credit risk consist of trade
receivables and interest-bearing investments.  Wholesale and retail
food distributors comprise a significant portion of the trade
receivables; collateral is generally not required.  The risk associated
with the concentration is limited due to the large number of
wholesalers and retailers and their geographic dispersion.  The
Company places substantially all its interest-bearing investments
with financial institutions and monitors credit exposure.  Cash and
short-term investments in certain accounts exceed the federal
insured limit, however, the Company has not experienced any
losses in such accounts.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - The Company considers all highly
liquid instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or
less as cash equivalents.

Inventories - Inventories are stated at lower of cost; determined
under the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method; or market.

Income Taxes - The provision for income taxes includes federal
and state income taxes currently payable and those deferred
because of temporary differences between the financial statement
and tax bases of assets and liabilities.

N o t e s   t o   C o n s o l i d a t e d
F i n a n c i a l   S t a t e m e n t s

Depreciation - Property, plant, and equipment are stated at cost or,
in the case of capital leases, the present value of future lease
payments.  For financial reporting, the Company provides for
depreciation and capital lease amortization on the straight-line
method at rates based upon the estimated useful lives of the various
assets.  The estimated useful lives are as follows:  buildings - 30
years; machinery and equipment - 10-15 years; vehicles - 3-7 years;
and land improvements - 10-20 years.  Impairment losses are
recognized when the carrying value of an asset exceeds its fair

Years ended March 31, 2003 2002 2001
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Basic

Net earnings $ 9,050 $ 1,140 $    813
Deduct preferred stock dividends

paid 23 23 23
Basic earnings $ 9,027 $ 1,117 $    790

Weighted average common
shares outstanding 6,597 6,585 6,577

Weighted average participating
   preferred shares 3,561 3,573 3,581
Weighted average common shares
   outstanding including participating
   preferred shares 10,158 10,158 10,158

Basic earnings per share $   .89 $     .11 $     .08

Diluted

Basic earnings $ 9,027 $ 1,117 $    790
Add dividends on convertible

preferred stock 20 20 20

Earnings applicable to common
stock on a diluted basis $ 9,047 $ 1,137 $    810

Shares used in calculating basic
earnings per share above 10,158 10,158 10,158

Additional shares to be issued under
full conversion of preferred stock 67 67 67

Total shares for diluted 10,225 10,225 10,225

Diluted earnings per share $     .88 $     .11 $     .08

Earnings per Common Share

A reconciliation of basic earnings per share with diluted earnings
per share follows:
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Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Financial Statements - The
preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect
the reported amount of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements, as well as the related revenues and expenses during
the reporting period.  Actual amounts could differ from those
estimated.

Recently Issued Accounting Standards - In July 2002, the FASB
issued SFAS No. 146, Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit
and Disposal Activities. This statement supercedes the accounting
for exit and disposal activities under EITF Issue No. 94-3, Liability
Recognition for Certain Employee Termination Benefits and other
Costs to Exit an  Activity.   Commitment to a plan to exit an activity
or dispose of long-lived assets will no longer be sufficient to record
a one-time charge for most anticipated costs. Instead, companies
will record exit or disposal costs when they are “incurred” and can
be measured at fair value, and they will subsequently adjust the
recorded liability for changes in estimated cash flows. The
provisions of SFAS No. 146 are effective prospectively for exit or
disposal activities initiated after December 31, 2002. Companies
may not restate previously issued financial statements for the effect
of the provisions of SFAS No. 146 and liabilities that a company
previously recorded under EITF Issue 94-3 are grandfathered.

N o t e s   t o   C o n s o l i d a t e d
F i n a n c i a l   S t a t e m e n t s

value.  The Company regularly assesses all of its long-lived assets
for impairment.  Impairment losses of $4,719,000, $690,000, and
$898,000 were recognized in 2003, 2002, and 2001, respectively,
and were included in Other Expense, net (see Other Income and
Expense, note 11).
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N o t e s   t o   C o n s o l i d a t e d
F i n a n c i a l   S t a t e m e n t s

2.  Common Stock of Moog Inc.
Other assets include the Company’s investment in the Class B
Common Stock of Moog Inc. totaling $2,683,000, and $2,696,000 as
of  March 31, 2003 and  2002, respectively, which represents an

3.  Lines of Credit
The Company obtains required short-term funds through bank
borrowings. As of March 31, 2003, the Company had $7,808,000
outstanding for letters of credit, a committed revolving line of
credit totaling  $20,000,000, and uncommitted lines of credit totaling
$76,000,000.  These facilities are unsecured.  Interest rates are
based on LIBOR plus a spread, which results in a rate below the
prime rate.  The lines are renewable annually at various dates and
provide for loans of varying maturities. There are no formal
compensating balance arrangements with any of the banks. As of

Long-term debt agreements contain various restrictive financial
covenants, the most restrictive of which requires the Company to
maintain specific quarterly levels of interest coverage. These
agreements include provisions limiting dividends to “consolidated
net earnings available for distribution” as defined within the
agreements.  These agreements also permit preferred cash
dividends of approximately $23,000.  Based on this agreement,
there were no earnings available for distribution as of March 31,
2003.

The Company has four Industrial Revenue Bonds (“IRB’s”) totaling
$22,630,000, which are secured by direct pay letters of credit. The
interest rates in the table above reflect the direct pay letters of
credit costs and amortization of other related costs for those IRB’s.
Other than the four IRB’s above, the carrying value of assets
pledged for secured debt is $40,524,000.

Debt repayment requirements for the next five fiscal years are:

         (In Thousands)

2004 $22,547
2005 22,666
2006 10,667
2007 10,063
2008 9,594

4.  Long-Term Debt
2003 2002

(In thousands)

Secured nonrecourse subordinated
promissory note, 8.00%,
due through 2009 $  53,833 $  57,458

Unsecured note payable to insurance
     company, 10.81%, due through 2009 32,500 37,500
Unsecured note payable to insurance
     company, 10.78%, due through 2005 24,000 36,000
Secured Industrial Revenue
     Development Bonds,

3.59% and 4.57%, due through 2028 22,630 22,630
Unsecured subordinated promissory note,

8.00%, due through 2009 4,978 4,978
Secured Industrial Revenue
     Development Bond,

5.69%, due through 2009 4,319 4,845
Secured notes payable to utility company,

3.00%, due through 2007 2,546 2,971
Secured Industrial Revenue
     Development Bond,

5.61%, due through 2008 2,318 2,837
Other 2,530 2,609

149,654 171,828
Less current portion 22,547 22,398

$127,107 $149,430

available-for-sale security and is carried at fair value.  There were
no realized gains or losses for the years ended March 31, 2003,
2002, and 2001.  There were gross unrealized holding gains for the
years ended March 31, 2003, 2002, and 2001 of  $1,967,000,
$1,980,000, and $1,548,000, respectively.

March 31, 2003 and 2002, there were no amounts borrowed under
the line of credit.
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N o t e s   t o   C o n s o l i d a t e d
F i n a n c i a l   S t a t e m e n t s

5.  Leases
The Company leases a portion of its equipment and buildings.
Capitalized leases consist primarily of limited obligation special
revenue bonds, which bear interest rates from 3.55% to 4.75%.
Other leases include non-cancelable operating leases expiring at
various dates through 2024.

Leased assets under capital leases consist of the following:

The following is a schedule by year of minimum payments due
under leases as of March 31, 2003:

6.  Income Taxes
The Company files a consolidated income tax return.  The provision
for income taxes is as follows:

As of March 31, 2003, the Company has Alternative Minimum Tax
Credits in the amount of $3,403,000 to offset future years’ regular
tax expense.  State net operating loss carry forwards of
approximately $5,106,000, expiring March 31, 2004 through March
31, 2018, are available to offset future state tax expense.

During fiscal year 2001, the Internal Revenue Service completed
an audit of fiscal years 1997, 1998 and 1999.  Audit adjustments
related primarily to changes in the timing of deductions for income
tax purposes.  There was no negative effect on the Company’s
income statement for the year.

A reconciliation of the expected U.S. statutory rate to the effective
rate follows:

2003 2002 2001
(In thousands)

Current:
Federal $1,529 $      50 $ 1,286
State 460 93 151

1,989 143 1,437

Deferred:
Federal 3,150 600 (973)
State 370 71 (115)

3,520 671 (1,088)
Total income taxes $5,509 $    814 $    349

2003 2002  2001
Computed (expected tax rate) 35.0% 34.0% 34.0%
Tax-exempt income (1.5) (5.9) (8.8)
Other permanent differences
    not deductible 0.4 2.1 (6.6)
State income taxes (net of

federal tax benefit) 3.8 6.4 6.4
Other 0.1 5.0 5.0

Effective tax rate 37.8% 41.6% 30.0%

Operating Capital
(In thousands)

Years ending March 31:
2004 $ 9,112 $     718
2005 7,587 720
2006 6,697 715
2007 5,314 716
2008 4,181 741
2009-2024 6,374 5,025

Total minimum payment required $39,265 $  8,635

Less interest 1,965
Present value of minimum lease payments 6,670

Amount due within one year 440
Long-term capital lease obligations $  6,230

Rental expense in 2003, 2002, and 2001 was $13,077,000,
 $12,545,000, and $11,762,000, respectively.

2003 2002
(In thousands)

Land $ 67 $ 67
Buildings 1,033 1,033
Equipment 9,711 9,711

10,811 10,811
Less accumulated amortization 8,215 7,270

$ 2,596 $ 3,541
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N o t e s   t o   C o n s o l i d a t e d
F i n a n c i a l   S t a t e m e n t s

6.  Income Taxes (continued)
The following is a summary of the significant components of the
Company’s deferred tax assets and liabilities as of March 31, 2003
and 2002:

Net current deferred tax assets of $3,300,000 and $4,624,000 as of
March 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively, are recognized in the
Consolidated Balance Sheets.  Also recognized are net non-current
deferred tax liabilities of $9,023,000 and $7,308,000 as of March 31,
2003 and 2002, respectively.

7.  Stockholders’ Equity
Preferred Stock – The Company has issued a class of preferred
stock (“Participating Preferred Stock”)  which is convertible, and
participating.   These shares are convertible immediately on a share-
for-share basis into shares of Class A Common Stock.  There were
no dividends on this class of stock for the years ended March 31,
2003 and 2002.  These shares have a liquidation value of $12 per
share.  This preferred stock has the right to receive dividends or
distributions at a rate per share equal to the amount of any dividend
or distribution declared or made to Class A Common Stock.  In
addition, this preferred stock has certain distribution rights upon
liquidation.

The outstanding 10% cumulative, convertible, voting preferred
stock consists of 407,240 Series A shares, convertible at the rate of
one common share of Class A and Class B for every twenty
preferred shares, and 400,000 Series B shares, which carry a one
common share of Class A and Class B for thirty conversion rate.
The Series A and B shares have a $.25 stated value and a $.025 par
value.  There are 2,633,333 shares authorized of Class A $.025 par
value stock, which are unissued and undesignated.  In addition,
there are 30,000 shares of no par stock, which are also unissued
and undesignated.  The Company paid dividends totaling $20,181,
or $0.25 per share, to the holders of this 10% preferred stock for

the years ended March 31, 2003 and 2002.  In addition, the Company
paid dividends totaling $3,000 or $.015 per share to the holders of
the 6% preferred cumulative, $.25 par value, voting stock.

Common Stock – The Class A Common Stock and the Class B
Common Stock have substantially identical rights with respect to
any dividends or distributions of cash or property declared on
shares of common stock and rank equally as to the right to receive
proceeds on liquidation or dissolution of the Company after
payment of the Company’s  indebtedness and liquidation right to
the holders of preferred shares.  However, holders of Class B
Common Stock retain a full vote per share whereas the holders of
Class A Common Stock have voting rights of 1/20th of one vote
per share on all matters as to which shareholders of the Company
are entitled to vote.

Unissued shares of common stock reserved for conversion
privileges were  33,695 of Class A and Class B as of March 31, 2003
and 2002.  Additionally, there were 3,485,506 and 3,570,861 shares
of Class A reserved for conversion of the Participating  Preferred
Stock as of March 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively.

Comprehensive Income - Net unrealized gains and losses are net
of their related provision for income taxes.

2003 2002
(In thousands)

Deferred tax liabilities:
Basis and depreciation difference $15,872 $15,705
Other comprehensive income 290 772

16,162 16,477

Deferred tax assets:
Inventory valuation 58 625
Future tax credits 3,403 5,089
Net operating loss carryforwards 404 1,208
Employee benefits 1,845 1,772
Pension 1,857 1,629
Insurance 1,108 1,996
Deferred gain on sale/leaseback 569 1,054
Contributions 808 -
Other 387 420

10,439 13,793
Net deferred tax liability $  5,723 $ 2,684
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8.  Retirement Plans
The Company has a noncontributory defined benefit pension plan covering
all employees who meet certain age entry requirements and work a stated
minimum number of hours per year.  Annual contributions are made to the
Plan sufficient to satisfy legal funding requirements.

The following tables provide a reconciliation of the changes in the plan’s
benefit obligation and fair value of plan assets over the two-year period
ended March 31, 2003 and a statement of the funded status as of March
31 of both years:

The Plan holds the Company’s common stock with a fair market value as
of March 31, 2003 and 2002, of $3,812,000 and $2,961,000, respectively.

The following table provides the components of net periodic benefit cost
for the plan for fiscal years 2003, 2002, and 2001:

The plan’s accumulated benefit obligation was $34,925,000 at March 31,
2003, and $29,067,000 at March 31,2002.  The amount included within
accumulated other comprehensive income arising from a change in the
additional minimum pension liability was $1,2560,000 at March 31, 2003
and none at March 31, 2002.

The prior service costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over the
average remaining service period of active participants.  Gains and losses
in excess of 10% of the greater of the benefit obligation and the market-
related value of assets are amortized over the average remaining service
period of active participants.

The assumptions used to measure the Company’s benefit obligation are
shown in the following table:

The Company has an Employees’ Savings Plan (401(k)) covering all
employees who meet certain age entry requirements and work a stated
minimum number of hours per year.  Participants may make contributions
up to the legal limit.  The Company’s matching contributions are
discretionary.  Costs charged to operations for the Company’s matching
contributions amounted to $605,000, $846,000, and $875,000,  in the
years ended March 2003, 2002, and 2001, respectively.

9.  Fair Value of Financial Instruments
The carrying amounts and the estimated fair values of the
Company’s financial instruments are summarized as follows:

The estimated fair values were determined as follows:

Long-term debt - The quoted market prices for similar debt or
current rates offered to the Company for debt with the same
maturities.

     Class B Common Stock of Moog Inc. - Based on quoted
market prices.

2003 2002
(In thousands)

Change in Benefit Obligation

Benefit obligation at beginning of year $ 34,368 $ 31,150
Service cost 2,571 2,150
Interest cost 2,334 2,232
Actuarial gain 3,570 669
Benefit payments and expenses (1,474) (1,833)

Benefit obligation at end of year $ 41,369 $ 34,368

Change in Plan Assets

Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year $ 33,350 $ 29,153
Actual (loss) return on plan assets  (4,992) 4,483
Employer contributions 1,897 1,547
Benefit payments and expenses (1,474) (1,833)

Fair value of plan assets at end of year $ 28,781 $ 33,350

Funded Status

Funded status at end of year $(12,588) $  (1,018)
Unrecognized transition asset (2,437) (2,714)
Unrecognized prior service cost - 31
Unrecognized loss (gain) 10,137 (1,430)
Accrued benefit cost $  (4,888) $  (5,131)

Accrued benefit liability (6,144) (5,131)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,256 -
Net amount recognized $  (4,888) $  (5,131)

2003 2002 2001
(In thousands)

Service cost $2,571 $2,150 $2,017
Interest cost 2,334 2,232 2,080
Expected return on plan assets (3,005) (2,639) (2,288)
Amortization of transition asset  (276) (276) (276)
Amortization of prior service cost 31 94 94
Net periodic benefit cost $1,655 $1,561 $1,627

2003 2002

Discount rate 6.25% 7.25%
Expected return on plan assets 9.00% 9.00%
Rate of compensation increase 4.00% 4.00%

                                                         2003                            2002
Carrying Estimated Carrying Estimated
Amount Fair Value Amount Fair Value

    (In thousands)
Long-term debt, including
  current portion $149,654 $143,639 $171,828 $163,885
Class B Common Stock
  of Moog Inc. 2,683 2,683 2,696 2,696
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10. Subsequent Event

On May 27, 2003, the Company completed the acquisition of the
membership interest in Chiquita Processed Foods, L.L.C. from
Chiquita Brands International, Inc.  The acquisition of this canned
vegetable business is expected to increase the Company’s annual
sales by approximately $250 million.  The purchase price totaled
$126.1 million plus the assumption of liabilities.  This acquisition
was financed with cash,  proceeds from a new $200 million revolv-
ing credit facility, and the issuance of $16.1 million of Participating
Convertible Preferred Stock.  On June 17, 2003, the Company sold
three of the acquired plants and related assets to Lakeside Foods,

11.  Other Income and Expense
Other expense in 2003 consisted of an impairment loss of $4,719,000.

Other expense in 2002 consisted of the following:  1) an impairment
loss of $690,000; and 2) severance expense of $321,000.

Other expense in 2001 consisted of the following:  1) a gain on the
sale of the Othello, Washington facility of $1,151,000; 2) a loss of
$1,443,000 which is related primarily to exiting a line of business;

3) an impairment loss of $898,000; and 4) a gain on the sale of the
Buckley, Michigan facility of $219,000.

12.  Sales Information
The Company sold $252,059,000,  $228,556,000 and $241,492,000
representing 39%, 35% and 36% of net sales, to one customer in
2003, 2002, and 2001 respectively.

13. Segment Information
The Company manages its business on the basis of one reportable
segment – the processing and sale of vegetables.  The Company
markets its product almost entirely in the United States.  The
Company has an Alliance Agreement with General Mills Operations,
Inc. (GMOI) whereby the Company processes canned and frozen
vegetables for GMOI under the Green Giant brand name.  GMOI
continues to be responsible for all of the sales, marketing, and
customer service functions for the Green Giant products.  In 2003,
2002, and 2001, the sale of Green Giant vegetables account for
39%, 40%, and 43% of net sales.  The following information is
presented in accordance with SFAS No. 131, “Disclosure about
Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information”:

Classes of similar
products/services: 2003 2002 2001

(In thousands)

Net Sales:
Green Giant vegetables $252,059 $258,412 $290,346
Canned vegetables 328,907 333,048 326,224
Frozen vegetables 30,422 25,165 22,052
Fruit and chip products 20,784 19,982 20,092
Flight operations 3,897 5,588 5,905
Other 8,310 8,880 9,681

$644,379 $651,075 $674,300

N o t e s   t o   C o n s o l i d a t e d
F i n a n c i a l   S t a t e m e n t s

Inc. for $45.6 million less liabilities assumed of $6.0 million.  Cash
proceeds resulting from this sale totaled $39.6 million and were used
to pay down debt.  On  August 6, 2003, the Company sold one
additional acquired plant, and its related assets, to Lakeside Foods,
Inc. for $9.4 million less liabilities assumed of $0.2 million.  Cash
proceeds resulting from this sale totaled $9.2 million and were used
to pay down debt.  The Company refinanced $20.0 million of out-
standing debt under  the  revolving credit facility with new term debt
from an insurance company on June 30,2003.
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14. Quarterly Results (uaudited)

Basic earnings per share for the quarters in the two-year period ended
March 31, 2003 have been restated as discussed in Note 15 to the
Consolidated Financial Statements.  The following is a summary of
the unaudited interim results of operations by quarter:

First Second Third Fourth
  (In thousands, except per share data)

Year ended March 31, 2003 $123,255 $183,806 $235,430 $101,888
Net sales 11,766 12,174 13,871 16,489
Gross margin 1,932 2,090 3,147 1,881
Net earnings
Basic earnings per common share:
  (As previously reported) .29 .32 .48 .28
  (As restated, see Note 15) .19 .21 .31 .18
Diluted earnings per common share .19 .20 .31 .18

Year ended March 31, 2002:
Net sales $132,693 $176,800 $236,932 $104,650
Gross margin 7,973 9,372 12,968 11,188
Net (loss) earnings  (1,286) (416) 2,290 552
Basic (loss) earnings per
   common share:
  (As previously reported) (.20) (.06) .35 .08
  (As restated, see Note 15) (.20) (.06) .22 .05
Diluted (loss) earnings
   per common share (.20) (.06) .22 .05

Earnings for the fourth quarter have historically reflected adjustments
of previousl
y estimated raw material costs and production levels.  Due to the
dependence on fruit and vegetable yields of the Company’s food
processing segment, interim costing must be estimated.

15. Restatement

Subsequent to the issuance of its consolidated financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2003, the management of the Company
determined that it should have included convertible participating
preferred stock in its calculation of basic earnings per share under the
if-converted method.

As a result, basic earnings per share included in the accompanying
consolidated financial statements for the years ended March 31, 2003,
2002 and 2001 have been restated from $1.37 to $.89, $.17 to $.11, and
$.12 to $.08, respectively, from the amounts previously reported.
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I n d e p e n d e n t   A u d i t o r s ’
R e p o r t

To the Board of Directors and Stockholders of
Seneca Foods Corporation
Marion, New York

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Seneca Foods Corporation and subsidiaries as of March 31, 2003 and
2002, and the related consolidated statements of net earnings, stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for each of the three years in the period
ended March 31, 2003.  These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management.  Our responsibility is to express
an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the
overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, such consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Seneca Foods
Corporation and subsidiaries as of March 31, 2003 and 2002, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three
years in the period ended March 31, 2003 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

As discussed in Note 15, basic earnings per share included in the accompanying financial statements have been restated.

DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP

Rochester, New York
May 21, 2003 (September 3, 2003 as to Note 10 and
  as to the effects of the restatement discussed in Note 15)

Notice of Annual Meeting

The 2003 Annual Meeting of Shareholders will be held on Friday,
August  8, 2003, beginning at 11:45 A.M. at the Company’s facilities
at 3732 South Main Street, Marion, New York.  A formal notice of
the meeting together with a proxy statement and proxy form will be
mailed to shareholders of record as of June 13, 2003.

Additional Information

A copy of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
fiscal year ended March 31, 2003, as filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission, will be provided by the Company to any
shareholder who so requests in writing.

Requests should be sent to Philip G. Paras, Seneca Foods
Corporation, 3736 South Main Street, Marion, New York 14505, or
contact us via our web site at http://www.senecafoods.com, or e-
mail us at senecafoods@senecafoods.com.

Forward-Looking Statements

Except for the historical information contained herein, the matters
discussed in this annual report are forward-looking statements as
defined in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act (PSLRA) of
1995.  The Company wishes to take advantage of the “safe harbor”
provisions of the PSLRA by cautioning that numerous important
factors which involve risks and uncertainties, including but not
limited to economic, competitive, governmental and technological
factors affecting the Company’s operations, markets, products,
services and prices, and other factors discussed in the Company’s
filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, in the future,
could affect the Company’s actual results and could cause its
actual consolidated results to differ materially from those expressed
in any forward-looking statement made by, or on behalf of, the
Company.

Deloitte
& Touche
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Shareholder Information

The Company’s common stock is traded on the NASDAQ National
Sales Market.  The 3.9 million of Class A outstanding shares and
2.8 million Class B outstanding shares are owned by 315 and 310
shareholders of record, respectively.  The high and low prices of
the Company’s common stock during each quarter of the past two
years are shown below:

Class A:
2003 2002

Quarter High Low High Low
First $  15.39 $ 12.96 $   13.90 $12.62
Second 13.99 12.02 13.75 11.50
Third 15.00 10.75 14.39 12.10
Fourth 18.75 13.94 14.75 13.45

Class B:
2003 2002

Quarter High Low High Low
First $  16.00 $ 14.05 $   13.70 $12.63
Second 14.80 13.80 13.75 12.00
Third 16.42 12.75 14.00 12.11
Fourth 18.38 15.13 14.77 13.20

The Company may pay dividends on common stock only from
consolidated net earnings available for distribution, which were
none as of March 31, 2003.  Payment of dividends to common
stockholders is made at the discretion of the Company’s Board
of Directors and depends, among other factors, on earnings,
capital requirements, operating and financial condition of the
Company.  The Company has not declared or paid a common
dividend in many years.

Shareholder Information and
Quarterly Results
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President
Gaylord & Company

G. Brymer Humphreys
President
Humphreys Farm Inc.

Kraig H. Kayser
President and Chief Executive Officer

Susan W. Stuart
Marketing Consultant

Arthur S. Wolcott
Chairman

Officers

Corporate

Arthur S. Wolcott
Chairman

Kraig H. Kayser
President and Chief Executive Officer

Philip G. Paras
Chief Financial Officer

Jeffrey L. Van Riper
Controller and Secretary

Sarah S. Mortensen
Assistant Secretary

Processed Food Group

Seneca Foods -

Vegetable Operations
Michael H. Haney
President

Manufacturing
Paul L. Palmby
Vice President

Transportation
Gene W. Schaetten
Vice President

Customer Service
Richard L. Waldorf
Vice President

Business Operations
Cynthia L. Fohrd
Vice President

Sales and Marketing Groups -

Retail
Dean E. Erstad
Senior Vice President

Branded Sales
James E. Blair
Vice President

        Private Label Retail
        George E. Hopkins, III

Vice President

Food Service
Victoria A. Ninneman
Vice President

Marketing
Bruce S. Wolcott
Vice President

Technical Services Group -

Technical Services & Development
Susan E. Boeding
Vice President

Technical Services
Vincent J. Lammers
Vice President

Non-Food Group

Seneca Flight Operations
Paul E. Middlebrook
President

Corporate Offices

3736 South Main Street
Marion, New York  14505
Telephone (315) 926-8100

Independent Auditors

Deloitte & Touche LLP
Rochester, New York

General Counsel

Jaeckle Fleischmann & Mugel, LLP
Buffalo, New York

Transfer Agent and Registrar

Seneca Foods Corporation
Suite 1010, 1605 Main Street
Sarasota, Florida  34236
Telephone (941) 366-9707

Manufacturing Plants and Warehouses

Food Group

Buhl, Idaho
Arlington, Minnesota
Blue Earth, Minnesota
Glencoe, Minnesota
LeSueur, Minnesota
Montgomery, Minnesota
Rochester, Minnesota
East Williamson, New York
Geneva, New York
Leicester, New York
Marion, New York
Newark, New York
Oaks Corners, New York
Dayton, Washington
Yakima, Washington
Baraboo, Wisconsin
Clyman, Wisconsin
Cumberland, Wisconsin
Janesville, Wisconsin
Mayville, Wisconsin

Non-Food Group

Penn Yan, New York


